

12-1410  
No. \_\_\_\_\_

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAY 30 2013

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TERRY TONASKET, dba STOGIE SHOP,  
and DANIEL T. MILLER, an individual,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TOM SARGENT, TOBACCO TAX ADMINISTRATOR;  
THE COLVILLE BUSINESS COUNCIL; MICHAEL O.  
FINLEY, CHAIRMAN; HARVEY MOSES JR.; SYLVIA  
PEASLEY; BRIAN NISSEN; SUSIE ALLEN; CHERIE  
MOOMAW; JOHN STENSGAR; ANDREW JOSEPH;  
VIRGIL SEYMOUR SR.; MIKE MARCHARD; ERNIE  
WILLIAMS; DOUG SEYMOUR; SHIRLEY CHARLEY;  
RICKY GABRIEL; and THE COLVILLE CONFEDERATED  
TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE INDIAN RESERVATION,  
a Federally Recognized Indian Tribe,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT E. KOVACEVICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
818 West Riverside, Ste. 525  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 747-2104  
kovacevichrobert@qwestoffice.net  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	4
A. The Federal Anti-trust Laws apply to Indian tribes that are in the business of retail sales .	4
B. The Ninth Circuit Opinion failed to apply <i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Association v. Abbott Labs</i> 460 US 150, 152 (1983) .....	5
C. The Ninth Circuit, in relying on <i>Miller v. Wright</i> , also ignored its own cases of <i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985); <i>U.S. v. Fiander</i> , 547 F. 3d 1036, 1039 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008); <i>U.S. v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260, 1263 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007);	

---

and *Solis v. Matheson*, 563 F.3d 425 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) holding that an Indian tribe is bound by a federal law of general applicability unless one of three exceptions applies . . . . . 5

D. The tribal officials were sued individually. They have no immunity of any kind when they act in violation of federal law . . . . . 8

E. Immunity of tribal officials does not apply to injunctive relief for violation of federal law. Tribal officials can be enjoined against future anti-trust conduct . . . . . 9

F. The ongoing violation of federal law of general applicability also waives tribal immunity . . . . . 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 10

A. Sovereign Immunity must be abrogated where price fixing and other unfair competition is willfully applied by a tribe, a market competitor . . . . . 10

B. If the Court declines to hear the immunity issue, the conflict between the D.C. Circuit in *Vann v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*, 701 F. 3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012) and this case should be resolved . . . . . 16

CONCLUSION . . . . . 18



**APPENDIX**

Appendix A:	Memorandum Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (March 5, 2013) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B:	Order Re: Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint, United States District Court, Eastern District of Washington (November 10, 2011) . . . . .	App. 4
Appendix C:	Constitution and Statutes U.S.C.A. Const. Art. III § 2, cl. 1 . . . . .	App. 13
	11 U.S.C. § 106 . . . . .	App. 13
	15 U.S.C.A. § 1 . . . . .	App. 14
	15 U.S.C.A. § 13 . . . . .	App. 15
	15 U.S.C.A. § 15 . . . . .	App. 16
	15 U.S.C.A. § 26 . . . . .	App. 18
	18 U.S.C.A. § 2342 . . . . .	App. 18
	28 U.S.C.A. § 1254 . . . . .	App. 19
	28 U.S.C.A. § 1291 . . . . .	App. 19
	28 U.S.C.A. § 1331 . . . . .	App. 20
	RCW 43.06.455 . . . . .	App. 20
	RCW 43.79.480 . . . . .	App. 21
	RCW 70.157.005 . . . . .	App. 22
	RCW 70.157.020 . . . . .	App. 24
	RCW 82.24.295 . . . . .	App. 25

---

COLVILLE TRIBAL LAW AND ORDER  
CODE

6-8-6 ..... App. 25  
6-8-7 ..... App. 26  
6-8-10 ..... App. 27

Appendix D: First Amended Supplemental  
Complaint, United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of  
Washington  
(May 26, 2011) ..... App. 28

Appendix E: Declaration of Plaintiff Terry  
Tonasket in Support of Amended  
and Supplemental Complaint,  
United States District Court for  
the Eastern District of  
Washington  
(May 26, 2011) ..... App. 66

Appendix F: Motion to Dismiss Amended  
Complaint, United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of  
Washington  
(July 29, 2011) ..... App. 77

Appendix G: Cigarette Tax Compact between  
Confederated Tribes of the  
Colville Reservation and the State  
of Washington  
(February 18, 2011) ..... App. 80

---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<i>AZ Pub. Serv. v. Aspaas</i> , 77 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Atkinson Trading v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	4
<i>Baker Elec. Co-op v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Big Horn Elec. Co-op v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Burlington N. Ry. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Pizarchik</i> , 858 F.Supp.2d 1221 (D.C. Colo 2012) .....	13
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Yakama Indian Nation v. Gregoire</i> , 658 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enter.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Crowe and Dunlevy v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17

---

<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm,</i> 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	5, 8
<i>Ex Parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908) . . . . .	17
<i>FL Paraplegic v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of FL,</i> 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	6
<i>Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of FL,</i> 685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	15
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.,</i> 334 U.S. 37 (1948) . . . . .	4
<i>Grider v. Cavazos,</i> 911 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Hagerman v. City of Seattle,</i> 66 P.2d 1152 (Wash. 1937) . . . . .	14
<i>Hart v. Massanari,</i> 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	5, 17
<i>Hays v. United Fireworks Mfg.,</i> 420 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	11
<i>Hemi Group v. City of New York,</i> 559 U.S. 1 (2010) . . . . .	4
<i>In re Whitaker,</i> 474 B.R. 687 (8th Cir. BAP Minn. 2012) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Pharm. Ass'n v. Abbott Labs,</i> 460 U.S. 150 (1983) . . . . .	5

---

<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Naftaly</i> , 452 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Kiowa Tribe of OK v. Mfg. Tech. Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	11, 14
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Krystal Energy v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Lakoduk v. Cruger</i> , 287 P.2d 338 (Wash. 1955) .....	14
<i>Madison Cnty., New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 131 S.Ct. 459 (2010) .....	11
<i>Maxwell v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 697 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of FL v. U.S.</i> , 698 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 695 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	13

---

<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	passim
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902) . . . . .	11
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) . . . . .	4
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of OK</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) . . . . .	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 605 F.3d 149, concurring opinion at 104, (rev'd 665 F. 3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	12
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) . . . . .	5
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) . . . . .	4
<i>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand &amp; Gravel</i> , 95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	6
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo and Casino v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	7
<i>Sanders v. Brown</i> , 504 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	5

---

<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	17
<i>Shiwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of FL v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	10
<i>Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Solis v. Matheson</i> , 563 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Youde</i> , 2013 WL 2157687 (Wash. App. May 20, 2013) .	12
<i>Texaco v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990) .....	4
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919) .....	12
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 63 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>United States v. Fiander</i> , 547 F. 3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	12

---

*United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.*,  
310 U.S. 150 (1940) . . . . . 4

*United States v. Smiskin*,  
487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 5, 6

*Vann v. Kempthorne*,  
534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) . . . . . 9

*Vann v. United States Dep't. of the Interior*,  
701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012) . . . . . 9, 16

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville  
Indian Reservation*,  
447 U.S. 134 (1980) . . . . . 3

**Constitutions**

U.S. Constitution Art. III § 2, cl. 1 . . . . . 1, 12

**Federal Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 106(a) . . . . . 6

15 U.S.C. § 1, 13, 15 and 26 . . . . . 1, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1, 2, and 13 . . . . . 4

15 U.S.C. § 15 . . . . . 1

18 U.S.C. § 2342 . . . . . 8

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . 1



28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

**State Statutes**

Wash.Rev.Code 43.06.455(5)(b) ..... 1

Wash.Rev.Code 43.79.480(1) ..... 1

Wash.Rev.Code 70.157.005 ..... 1

Wash.Rev.Code 70.157.020 ..... 1

Wash.Rev.Code 82.24.295 ..... 1, 3

**Colville Tribal Tobacco Code**

6-8-6 ..... 1

6-8-7 ..... 1, 3

6-8-10 ..... 1, 3

**Other**

*Felix S. Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law*,  
§ 7.05[1](a) at 638 (Nell Jessup Newton ed.,  
2012) ..... 8

"*More Chips on the Table*", *Indian Country Today*,  
Vol 3, issue 11, March 27, 2013, pages 24-25 .. 12

Jeff M. Kosseff, "*Sovereignty for Profits: Court's  
Expansion or Sovereign Immunity to  
Tribe-Owned Businesses*" 5 Fla. A & M U.L. Rev.  
131, 138 (2009) ..... 14
